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Vacant posts of teachers in engineering colleges

*442. SHRI SANJAY NIRUPAM: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that 10,000 teachers’ posts are going abegging in engineering colleges around the country; '

(b) if so, since when these posts are lying vacant and what are the reasons therefor; and

(¢) what steps Government have taken to fill up the vacant posts and by when?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR.
MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI): (a) to (c) It is estimated that shortage of teachers of this order of magnitude exists in engineering colleges at various levels.
There has been a major expansion of the technical education system in the recent past and it takes time for recruitment of sufficient number of teaching personnel as it is a time consuming process. Filling of vacancies is a dynamic and continuous process. One of the main reasons for vacancies is the relative disinclination of competent professionals to join the teaching profession in view of generally better opportunities available elsewhere. Government has taken various steps, viz revision of pay scales along with better service conditions, launching of Early Faculty Induction Programme to attract young talents to the teaching profession; and operation of various faculty development programmes like, quality improvement programmes, continuing education programme, etc. to retain existing teaching faculty.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: This is your third supplementary. So it is not allowed.

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERIEE: Sir, as regards the replies that have been given, if I am to put the same question in the next Session, even then the answer would be the same. Sir, [ seek your protection. So far as the Members are concerned, we make efforts to frame out questions in Part (a), (b) and (c), but the replies are generalised. In Part (b), the question was: “Since when are these posts lying vacant?” Now this has remained totally unanswered. In part (c), the Member had asked: “By when are these posts going to be filled up?”’ The answer is: “The posts are still lying vacant”. I think there should be some efforts on the part of the Minisiry to reply pointedly to the questions. The only thing which I would like to know from the Minister is whether any efforts are being made to employ or, at least, utilise, the people who are engaged in this industry, both in the public sector and in the private sector, as part-time professionals. If so, how much percentage of these lost educational hours can be made up, if these people are put? I know, in certain places, employers take objection to such employees going and giving part-time teaching these universities and engineering colleges. Would the hon. Minister make some efforts in this direction.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI: Sir, we have made efforts for creating adjunct faculty. I have said that we are inviting people from industry and other colleges to come and share this responsibility and there are people who come.
We want to increase this integration more and more. This forging of a sort of interface is going on. What we would like is that there should be a frequent interaction between the industry and the technological institutions so that it is beneficial to both. This is one of our methods. I have already replied that the adjunct faculty is being created. This is there in several institutions. The teachers of these institutions go for consultancy in the industry. There is a mutual interchange of academic and industrial experience. This is there and we will certainly like more and more participation of well-qualified people. We also have courses to improve the qualifications of persons with lesser qualifications coming from different colleges, who want to come and teach in these colleges.
But, as you have said, the intake in going to be higher; and we are seriously thinking about it. A task force has been created by the hon. Prime Minister to go into all these questions, and we are seriously attempting to-cope with this requirement of teachers. But nobody can say, no Government can say from which date these vacancies will be filled up, because this is a dynamic process.
On any appointed day, you can't tell me that all the positions have been filled up. There are vacancies that exist from times immemorial. I know that many posts are vacant; they are filled up and some more posts become vacant. So, nobody can say when there will be that day when all the posts will be filled up.
This is a very dynamic and a very crude process. It is almost impossible to forecast it.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Prem Chand Gupta.

SHR! PREM CHAND GUPTA: Sir, my question has already been answered. Therefore, I don't want 1o put any question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right. Shri Gandhi Azad.
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MR CHAIRMAN: No, no. Your Supplementary does not arise out of this question. You are going off the track. (/nterruptions) Nothing will go on record
(Interruptions)
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*Not recorded.
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SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: Sir, her question is regarding the vacancies which are there in the engineering colleges of Rajasthan.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. She is putting a question about Kendriya
Vidyalayas.

(Interruptions)

DR. MURLIMANOHAR JOSHI: She is asking about Kendriya Vidyalayas.
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